
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Case No. 1:24-cv-21983-JB 
 
 
CUBANOS PA’LANTE, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
and CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as 
Florida Secretary of State, 
 
 Defendants. 
_______________________________________/ 
 
 

DEFENDANT FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’ PRIVILEGE LOG 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5)(A), Defendant, the Florida House of 

Representatives, serves this privilege log in response to Plaintiffs’ First Request for Production on the 

Florida House of Representatives, dated July 10, 2024.1

 
1 In addition to the objections noted below, the House has objected to the production of 

documents on the basis of the legislative privilege. The assertion of the legislative privilege in a case 
such as this obviates the need to prepare a privilege log. See In re Hubbard, 803 F.3d 1298, 1311 (11th 
Cir. 2015) (“Because the only remaining claim . . . struck at the heart of the legislative privilege, and 
none of the information sought could have been outside the privilege, there was no need for the 
lawmakers to peruse the subpoenaed documents, to specifically designate and describe which 
documents were covered by the legislative privilege, or to explain why the privilege applied to those 
documents.”); Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Govs. of State Univ., 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023) (relying on Hubbard 
to reject a “document-by-document” approach to the legislative privilege). The House expressly 
maintains its legislative-privilege objections, and the service of this privilege log to identify other 
privilege objections is not a concession that a privilege log is required. 

PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL
EXHIBIT
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Dated August 23, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
Christopher M. Kise (FBN 855545) 
ckise@continentalpllc.com 
CONTINENTAL PLLC 
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 750 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: 850-270-2211 
 
Jesus M. Suarez (FBN 60086) 
jsuarez@continentalpllc.com 
Carmen Manrara Cartaya (FBN 73887) 
ccartaya@continentalpllc.com 
CONTINENTAL PLLC 
255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 640 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Telephone: 305-677-2707 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Andy Bardos    
Andy Bardos (FBN 822671) 
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 
301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1724 
Telephone: 850-577-9090 
 

Attorneys for Defendant, Florida House of Representatives 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that, on August 23, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by 

email on all counsel identified on the Service List that follows. 

 
 
 
 /s/ Andy Bardos    

Andy Bardos (FBN 822671) 
GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 
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nwarren@aclufl.org 
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Mohammad O. Jazil 
Michael Beato 
Holtzman Vogel Baran 
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com 
mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com 
zbennington@holtzmanvogel.com 
Attorneys for Secretary of State 
 

Bradley R. McVay 
Joseph S. Van de Bogart 
Ashley Davis 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
brad.mcvay@dos.myflorida.com 
joseph.vandebogart@dos.myflorida.com 
ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com 
Attorneys for Secretary of State 

Brian P. Quinn 
Patrick J. Jones 
Emily Murphy 
Gabrielle S. Jackson 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
bquinn@omm.com 
pjones@omm.com 
emurphy@omm.com 
gjackson@omm.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

Daniel B. Tilley 
Caroline A. McNamara 
ACLU Foundation of Florida 
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400 
Miami, Florida 33134 
dtilley@aclufl.org 
cmcnamara@aclufl.org 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Jorge L. Vasquez, Jr. 
Esperanza Segarra 
Vasquez Segarra LLP 
5 West 37th Street, Suite 6003 
New York, New York 10018 
jorge@vsllplaw.com 
esperanza@vsllplaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

Andrew J. Frackman 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor 
New York, New York 10019 
afrackman@omm.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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